MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Maine authorized under the provisions of chapter 105, resolves of 1945, in such order and form as shall seem best to him after taking the opinions of the members of the bar of the state. To aid him in the completion and printing of this work, he is empowered to employ one or more competent and experienced members of the bar with such clerical assistance as may be necessary; and be it further

Appropriation. Resolved: That the governor and council are hereby authorized to provide for the printing and sale and fixing the price of the digest, to the end that as nearly as possible the expense to the state shall be defrayed. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this resolve the sum of \$12,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the state. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 187

RESOLVE in Favor of a Bridge Across the St. John River in Allagash Plantation.

Bridge to be constructed over St. John river. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of \$100,000 to aid in building a bridge across the St. John river in Allagash plantation, at or near the "present ferry site", this bridge to be built under the bridge act, so called; and be it further

Resolved: That any unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished; and be it further

Resolved: That after the construction of such bridge, Allagash plantation shall pay to the state \$5,000 per year for 10 successive years; such money to be credited to the general highway fund.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 188

RESOLVE Providing for a Continuous Survey of Closed Clam Areas and Mussel Control Program.

Continuous survey of closed clam areas and mussel control program; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$25,000 be, and hereby is,

CHAP, 190

appropriated from the Maine Post War Public Works Reserve for the purpose of establishing and maintaining a continuous bacteriological and sanitary survey of closed clam areas and for the purpose of a mussel control program for the fiscal years 1949-1950 and 1950-1951, under the direction of the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries; and be it further

Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to obtain adequate personnel and equipment for the survey of closed clam areas with a view to establishing facts whereby such areas may be opened; and be it further

Resolved: That such data be presented to the commissioner of agriculture for action under the provisions of section 94 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised; and be it further

Resolved: That any part of such \$25,000 may be used at the discretion of the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries for the purpose of controlling and eliminating the encroachment of mussels on productive clam flats; and be it further

Resolved: That any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuous carrying account.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 189

RESOLVE Directing Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries to Make Study of Herring and Means of Avoiding Their Depletion.

Study of herring and means of avoiding depletion. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized to make a study of the supply of herring along the Maine coast and of conservation measures necessary for the purpose of preventing their depletion.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 190

RESOLVE, in Favor of O. E. Weymouth, of Lincoln.

O. E. Weymouth; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$175 to be paid to O. E. Weymouth, of Lincoln, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for 119 pullets killed by foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 6, 1949